CITY OF FRANKLIN COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING FRANKLIN CITY HALL – COMMON COUNCIL CHAMBERS 9229 WEST LOOMIS ROAD, FRANKLIN, WISCONSIN AGENDA* MONDAY, AUGUST 31, 2020 AT 6:30 P.M.

[The Parks Commission and the Board of Water Commissioners also has been scheduled to meet at such time and place and upon quorum and call to order, shall then meet concurrently with the Committee of the Whole upon the subject matter II.(a) listed on this agenda; the Board of Water Commissioners also has been scheduled to meet at such time and place and upon quorum and call to order, as stated above and as has may occurred previously at this meeting, shall then meet concurrently with the Committee of the Whole upon the subject matter II.(b) listed on this agenda.]

- I. Call to Order and Roll Call.
- II. Business:
 - (a) Potential Acquisition of Property for Public Park Purposes in the City of Franklin, including, but not limited to properties for what has been conceptually termed water tower park, located in the 8100 block on the east side of South Lovers Lane Road bearing Tax Key Nos. 801-9984-000, 801-9985-000, 801-9986-000 and 801-9987-000. The Committee of the Whole may enter closed session pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 19.85(1)(e), for market competition and bargaining reasons, to consider the potential acquisition of properties to be used for public park purposes in the City of Franklin, including, but not limited to properties for what has been conceptually termed water tower park, located in the 8100 block on the east side of South Lovers Lane Road bearing Tax Key Nos. 801-9984-000, 801-9985-000, 801-9986-000 and 801-9987-000, and to reenter open session at the same place thereafter to act on such matters discussed therein as it deems appropriate.
 - (b) Wholesale Public Water Supply to Franklin 2024. The Committee of the Whole may enter closed session pursuant to Wis. Stat § 19.85(1)(e) to deliberate upon information, terms and provisions of the potential provision of public water supply to the City of Franklin as related to the City, the Franklin Municipal Water Utility and its customers in 2024 and beyond; and the potential negotiation of terms in relation thereto, including, but not limited to potential amendments to the Agreement for Oak Creek to Provide Water at Wholesale to Franklin, potential agreement terms with alternate public water supply sources, including, but not limited to the City of Milwaukee and Milwaukee Water Works, and the investing of public funds and governmental actions in relation thereto, for competitive and bargaining reasons, and to reenter open session at the same place thereafter to act on such matters discussed therein as it deems appropriate.
 - (c) Standards, Findings and Decision of the City of Franklin Common Council Upon the Application of Mills Hotel Wyoming, LLC, Applicant, for a Special Exception to Certain Natural Resource Provisions of the City of Franklin Unified Development Ordinance; A Resolution Conditionally Approving a 2 Lot Certified Survey Map, Being All of Lot 84 in Ryan Meadows, Located in the Southwest 1/4 and Northwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 and

Committee of the Whole August 31, 2020 Page 2

> the Northeast 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 and the Northeast 1/4 and the Southeast 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 all in Section 30, Township 5 North, Range 21 East, City of Franklin, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin (Mills Hotel Wyoming, LLC, Applicant) (Generally on the East Side of Monarch Drive, South of Chicory Street, Area Commonly Known as Area G); and Site Plan application by Copart of Connecticut, Inc. to allow for construction of a 7,200 square foot building and vehicle storage yard for Copart, Inc. (on approximately 44-acres upon or adjacent to the afore described properties), approved at the May 7, 2020 Plan Commission meeting, conditioned in part on the approval of a concurrent rezoning application (Mills Hotel Wyoming, LLC, Applicant) (for a portion of the afore described properties), which was denied by the Common Council on May 19, 2020 (all related to properties within the Bear Development Ryan Meadows Development). The Committee of the Whole may enter closed session pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 19.85(1)(g), to confer with legal counsel for the Committee of the Whole, and the Common Council, who is rendering oral or written advice concerning strategy to be adopted by the body with respect to potential litigation with regard to the Special Exception to Certain Natural Resource Provisions, Certified Survey Map and Site Plan applications by Mills Hotel Wyoming, LLC and Copart of Connecticut, Inc., respectively, in which it is likely to become involved, and to reenter open session at the same place thereafter to act on such matters discussed therein as it deems appropriate.

(d) 2021 Budget Kick-Off Information.

III. Adjournment.

*Supporting documentation and details of these agenda items are available in the Common Council Meeting Packet on the City of Franklin website www franklinwi gov

[Note Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through appropriate aids and services For additional information, contact the City Clerk's office at (414) 425-7500]